
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Monday 21 August 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Planning Review Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;

Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;

Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;

Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;

Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of Interest

3  17/00617/CT3: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, 
OX4 2HH

9 - 42

Proposal: Temporary extension of depot to provide additional storage 
space for up to 5 years, permanent reconfiguration and extension of 
car park, installation of cycle parking, widening of access and erection 
of fencing.

Site Address:  Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, Oxford OX4 
2HH

Officer recommendation:

This is an updated recommendation that takes account of the decision 
of East Area Planning Committee on 2nd August 2017. The East Area 
Planning Committee resolved that conditions 1, 5, 6, 7, 12 and a new 
condition on restoration were not to be discharged before consulting 
the Chair of East Area Planning Committee. These conditions are now 
listed as 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14 in this report.

The Planning Review Committee is recommended to:

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in this report 
and subject to the required planning conditions set out in 
section 8 of this report and grant planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this 

report including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and

2. to consult the Chair of East Area Planning Committee prior 



to the discharge of conditions 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14 as set 
out in this report.

4  Minutes 43 - 48

To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 July 2017.

5  Date of Future Meetings

The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if 
required):

2017 2018

13 September 2017 18 January 2018
11 October 2017 28 February 2018
15 November 2017 14 March 2018
13 December 2017 11 April 2018



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out yo
[...]
ic present unless they are addressing the 
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette
10. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair 

will not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in 
public, not a public meeting.

11. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 21st August 2017

Application Number: 17/00617/CT3

Decision Due by: 15.05.2017

Extension of Time: 11.08.2017

Proposal: Temporary extension of depot to provide additional storage 
space for up to 5 years, permanent reconfiguration and 
extension of car park, installation of cycle parking, widening 
of access and erection of fencing. (Amended description) 
(Additional information).

Site Address: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire, OX4 2HH

Ward: Cowley Marsh

Agent: Peter Brett Associates Applicant: Oxford City Council

Reason at Committee:  The application was called in to Planning Review 
Committee by Cllr Wilkinson, supported by Cllrs Wolff, Abbasi, Simmons, Brandt, 
Wade, Thomas, Haines, Azad, Fooks, Goddard and Gant.

UPDATE REPORT

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. This is an updated recommendation that takes account of the decision of East 
Area Planning Committee on 2nd August 2017. The East Area Planning 
Committee resolved that conditions 1, 5, 6, 7, 12 and a new condition on 
restoration were not to be discharged before consulting the Chair of East Area 
Planning Committee. These conditions are now listed as 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14 in 
this report.

1.2. The Planning Review Committee is recommended to:

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in this report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 8 of this report and grant 
planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 

9

Agenda Item 3



2

reasonably necessary; and
2. to consult the Chair of East Area Planning Committee prior to the discharge of 

conditions 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14 as set out in this report.

2. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

2.1. A summary of all the comments received from statutory consultees and third 
parties are set out within the original committee report included with the agenda 
as Appendix 2.
 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1. At the East Area Planning Committee on the 2nd August 2017, Members resolved 
to approve planning permission for the temporary extension of the depot to 
provide additional storage space for up to 5 years, the permanent reconfiguration 
and extension of the car park, installation of cycle parking, widening of access 
and erection of fencing. A copy of the officer’s report has been attached to the 
committee agenda as Appendix 2. A copy of the minutes from East Area 
Planning Committee on 2nd August 2017 are attached as Appendix 3.

3.1. The application has been called into planning review committee by Cllr Wilkinson 
supported by Cllrs Wolff, Abbasi, Simmons, Brandt, Wade, Thomas, Haines, 
Azad, Fooks
[...]
n to the 7.8 hectares size of open green space is 
considered a small area. This amounts to approximately 4.2% of the recreation 
ground protected by Policy SR2, known as Cowley Marsh Recreation Ground. 
Therefore Officers consider this to be minimal  in this case.

6. POLICY SR16 – Proposed New Community Facilities
 
6.1. It was indicated in the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 that Marsh Depot could be 

used for community facilities. This formed part of the mixed use site allocation 
policy DS19 which has now be superseded by policy  SP12 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan site allocation for housing or student accommodation. The future 
use of the site once the depot relocated has been taken, becomes a separate 
matter which will be determined on its own merits at that moment in time in the 
future. This application does not seek works within the existing area protected by 
policy SP12. Therefore SP12 has no weight in the consideration of this 
application.

7. TEMPORARY USE

7.1. Temporary uses are considered short term for a period of up to five years. 
This does not change the policy allocation of the site within the Local Plan. If a 
renewal was sought the situation would need to be reassessed and due to its 
sensitivity and ownership would be likely to return to Planning Committee. 
However, the future renewal issue or not is again not a matter for 
consideration relating to the determination of this application. Members of 
East Area Planning Committee were satisfied that the use of the area involved 
in this application is temporary in nature and can be removed at any time.

8. CONDITIONS

8.1. It is noted that the East Area Planning Committee resolved that conditions 
1,5,6,7 and 12 in the original and a new condition on restoration are not to be 
discharged before consulting the chair of East Area Planning Committee. 
These conditions are now listed below as 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14.

1 This depot expansion shall be for a limited period of 5 years only, expiring 5 
[...]
.

Reason: In the interests of improving the biodiversity of the City in accordance 
with NPPF and policy CS12 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

11 Prior to the commencement of the development, details of the Construction 
Environment Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of improving the biodiversity of the City in accordance 
with NPPF and policy CS12 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

12 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until biodiversity 
mitigation as specified in the Cowley Marsh Depot Ecological Assessment 
Report, Peter Brett Associates, July 2017 4.4.3 -  4.4.4 (meadow creation) and 
sections 4.4.13 (bird boxes) has been carried out / installed. 

Reason: In the interests of improving the biodiversity of the City in accordance 
with NPPF and policy CS12 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

13 Prior to use of the new car park layout, vision splays measuring 2m by 2m 
shall be provided to each side of the access. This vision splays shall not be 
obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a height 
exceeding or growing above 0.6m as measured from carriageway level.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy CP1 of 
the Oxford Local Plan.

14 Prior to use, a management plan outlining the control measures to be 
employed at the Cowley Marsh Park car park in order to prevent misuse of the 
car park for long-stay / commuter purposes must be submitted to, and agreed 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The measures outlined in the plan must 
subsequently be implemented upon occupation.

Reason: In order to prevent misuse of the car park by commuter parking in 
line with the Oxford Transport Strategy.

15 Notwithstanding the approved plans, before the development permitted is 
commenced details of the car parking layout which meets the requirements 
set out in the Design Guide for New Residential Developme
[...]

9

Team (0845 310 1111) for this action.

17



This page is intentionally left blank



19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 2nd August 2017

Application Number: 17/00617/CT3

Decision Due by: 15.05.2017

Extension of Time: 11.08.2017

Proposal: Extension of depot to provide additional storage space for 
up to 5 years, reconfiguration and extension of car park, 
installation of cycle parking, widening of access and 
erection of fencing. (Amended description) (Additional 
information).

Site Address: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire, OX4 2HH

Ward: Cowley Marsh

Agent: Peter Brett Associates Applicant: Oxford City Council

Reason at Committee:  The applicant is Oxford City Council

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 10 of this report and grant 
planning permission.

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary;

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers the temporary expansion of the depot into Cowley Marsh 
Park for a temporary period of up to 5 years. The report also considers the 
reconfiguration and extension of the existing car park to the west of the depot, 
installation of cycle parking, widening of access and erection of fencing.

2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following:

 Principle of development
 Loss of Public Open Space and Sports Facilities

21



2

 Design
 Arboriculture
 Flooding and Drainage
 Biodiversity
 Highway Safety
 Car Parking and Cycling Facilities

3
[...]
ed. 

Reason: In the interests of improving the biodiversity of the City in accordance 
with NPPF and policy CS12 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

11 Prior to use of the new car park layout, vision splays measuring 2m by 2m 
shall be provided to each side of the access. This vision splays shall not be 
obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a height 
exceeding or growing above 0.6m as measured from carriageway level.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy CP1 of 
the Oxford Local Plan.

12 Prior to use, a management plan outlining the control measures to be 
employed at the Cowley Marsh Park car park in order to prevent misuse of the 
car park for long-stay / commuter purposes must be submitted to, and agreed 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The measures outlined in the plan must 
subsequently be implemented upon occupation.

34



15

Reason: In order to prevent misuse of the car park by commuter parking in 
line with the Oxford Transport Strategy.

13 Notwithstanding the approved plans, before the development permitted is 
commenced details of the car parking layout which meets the requirements 
set out in the Design Guide for New Residential Developments, shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

14 Before the development permitted is commenced details of the cycle parking 
areas, including any means of enclosure, shall  be submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be 
brought into use until the cycle parking areas and means of enclosure have 
been provided within the site in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter the areas shall be retained solely for the purpose of the parking of 
cycles.

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport in 
accordance with policy TR4 of the Oxford Local Plan.

15 A Construction Traffic Managemen
[...]
rol of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community

37



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Extract  from the 
Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 2 August 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson
Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Tanner
Councillor Wilkinson Councillor Wolff
Councillor Pegg (for Councillor 
Chapman)

Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor 
Malik)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Rachel Drinkwater, Committee Services Support Officer
Philip Devonald, Planning Legal Locum

Apologies:
Councillors Malik and Chapman sent apologies.

22. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

23. 17/00617/CT3: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, OX4 2HH 

The Committee considered an application 17/00617/CT3 for planning permission for 
the extension of the depot to provide additional storage space for up to 5 years; 
reconfiguration and extension of car park; installation of cycle parking; widening of 
access and erection of fencing. 

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following verbal updates:

39



 Condition 1 – the wording would be revised to make it clear that the permission 
was for temporary depot extension and permanent car park reconfiguration and 
extension;

 Condition 19 – this could be removed as the applicant had provided further 
information on noise and odour management at  the site and the Council’s 
Environmental Health officers were satisfied that the measures taken were 
acceptable.

 A new condition would be added to provide final details of fencing for the site.

Hazel Dawe and Judith Harley spoke against the application.  

Thomas Edwards (Agent) spoke in favour of the application.

In coming to their decision the Committee considered the planning officer’s report 
including summaries of applicant policies and comments from the public; the officer’s 
presentation; the speakers’ comments; and answered to questions asked of officers, 
the public speakers and the applicant’s agent. 

The Committee asked questions and noted in answer, including but not restricted to 

 The prospects of finding an alternative depot site within five years – the applicant 
was actively pursuing options for the depot relocation 

 Any application for an extension of the planning permission would be considered 
on its own merits.

 Details of surface water drainage scheme – this would be covered in Conditions 
5, 6 and 7

 Ecology survey and wildlife corridors – the Council’s biodiversity specialist was 
satisfied with the results of the ecology survey and there was no evidence that 
there was any need for wildlife corridor on the site 

 Disabled parking provision – this would be covered by Condition 13
 Car park management plan – this would be covered by Condition 12 
 Policy SR2 was relevant to the application but policy SR5 was not

The Committee discussed their concerns and the merits of the scheme, including but 
not restricted to:

 Whether the applicant had proven the need for additional storage for adverse 
weather materials and recycling at this site

 The level of harm caused by the loss of open space 
 The need to apply a time constraint for the restoration of the site on the expiry of 

the temporary planning permission.  This should be required by condition.

The Committee concluded that in view of the sensitive nature of this Council application 
it would be appropriate to require the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to consult with the Chair on the details submitted to satisfy a 
number of the proposed conditions.

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer 
recommendation.

40



The East Area Planning Committee resolved to 

a) approve the application 17/00617/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the 18 required planning conditions and 2 informatives set out in section 
10 of the officer’s report and 2 additional conditions (to address fencing and time 
scales for site restoration) 

b) grant planning permission; 

c) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to finalise the recommended conditions including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and 

d) agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to approve the details submitted to satisfy the recommended 
planning conditions, with consultation with the Chair of East Area Planning 
Committee on the details submitted in relation to condition 1, 5, 6, 7, 12 and new 
condition on restoration.

Councillor Tanner left the meeting at the end of this item.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 12 July 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Brandt
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Paule
Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor 
Turner)

Councillor Henwood (for Councillor 
Anwar)

Councillor Smith (for Councillor Sinclair)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Development Ma
[...]
ted a list of new comments received, and officer updates to 
the Committee since the application had been called into the Planning Review 
Committee (attached as minute 32).

She made the following comments on the representations received:

 The listed threshing barn is not currently in use because of its close proximity to the 
resident dwelling. Pre-application discussions are ongoing with Environmental 
Health.

 Policy HE8:  Important parks and gardens is not a relevant policy as South Park is 
not a historic park or garden.

 Light pollution on a dark sky site. Any impact will be mitigated by not allowing 
lighting between midnight and 5am.

 The development will actually increase the amount and variety of greenery on the 
site. The Ecology officer believes the development will have no adverse impact on 
the wildlife corridor.

 Loss of trees outside the depot boundary is an agreement with the Council’s Parks 
department and is not controlled by planning.

 The Council’s archaeologist believes there is no need for an archaeology 
assessment on the site.

 The triangular development (to the SE corner of the site) has since been removed 
from the application site.

 There is no enclosure included in the application beyond the existing depot site 
boundary.

44



 Officers have changed their recommendation to read “to grant planning permission 
subject to the approval of the conditions and no objections being received from 
Historic England”

The following people spoke against the application: Laura Hollitzer and Peter Edmunds 
(local residents) and Cllr Tom Hayes (ward councillor for St Clements).

Tom Nicholson and Tagore Ramoutar (applicants), Juliet Burch and Paul Semple 
(agents) and Debbie Dance (Oxford Preservation Trust) spoke in support of the 
application. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speakers about the details of 
the application.

The Committee discussion noted, but was not limited to, the following points.

 Th
[...]
wildlife.

 It is intended that the kiosk will sell ice creams, tea and coffee etc not alcohol.

 The sale of alcohol is not a material planning consideration. It will be dealt with by 
the Licensing Authority.

 The City Council’s Archaeologist has reviewed the proposal in relation to council 
records and considered this in relation to previous uses of the sites. They concluded 
that no archaeological assessment is necessary. 

 The shuttlebus from Broad St to South Park will run 2-3 distillery tours a day. It is 
being proposed to make it easier for tourists to get to and from the Park and to 
discourage the use of cars. 

 A travel plan is a condition of the application which will consider the route and 
management of this bus.

 There is no loss of public space; the application will enhance the people’s 
enjoyment of public space.

 Landscaping on park land will be accessible to all.

 Additional signage informing the public of their right to use the landscaped area will 
be included as an informative.

 Having more people in the area will add to the vitality of the space and will make the 
area safer and less likely to experience anti-social behaviour.

 An additional condition for waste management plan to control litter will be added.

 Planning officers noted members suggestions for additional  signage in the rest of 
South Park

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

The Planning Review Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to the 
following conditions, informative and no objection being received from Historic England:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples in Conservation Area - Headington Hill

46



4. Contaminated Land 1
5. Contaminated Land 2
6. Travel Plan – to be made clearer
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan
8. Cycle Parking
9. Drainage Compliance 1
10.Drainage Compliance 2
11.Landscape plan required – to include path designs
12.Landscape carry out by completion
13.Landscape hard surface design – tree roots
14.Landscape underground services – tree roots
15.Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2
16.Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2
17.Biodiversity enhancements
18.Roof detailing
19.Railing and gate detail
20.Furniture details
21.Lighting details – to include concerns about biodiversity and restrict the lighting 

hour.
22.Noise – mechanical plant
23.Machinery – restricted hours
24.Hours of use
25.Waste Management Plan – details of control of litter.

Informative 
1. Clear signage and demarcation of landscaped area in South Park to inform the 
public that it’s a public space.

33. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 
as a true and accurate record.

34. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for 3 August 2017 (if required).

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.42 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 17/00617/CT3: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, OX4 2HH
	Appendix 1 - 17 00617 CT3  Block Plan
	Appendix 2 - EAPC report 17-00617-CT3 Oxford City Council Depot
	Appendix 3 Extract from the draft minutes of EAPC 2 August 2017

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Planning Review Committee
on Monday 21 August 2017 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Kennedy
	Councillor Sinclair

	Councillor Simmons (for Councillor Brandt)
	Councillor Cook (for Councillor Turner)

	Councillor Pressel (for Councillor Paule)
	


Officers: 

Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services

Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Adrian Henderson, Legal adviser

Apologies:

Councillor(s) Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Brandt, Paule and Turner sent apologies.

No apologies were received 
<AI1>

34. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

</AI1>

<AI2>

35. 17/00617/CT3: Oxford City Council Depot, Marsh Road, OX4 2HH 

The Committee considered an application (17/00617/CT3) for planning permission for the temporary extension of the depot to provide additional storage space for up to 5 years, permanent reconfiguration and extension of car park, installation of cycle parking, widening of access and erection of fencing.

The Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted the developments since the East Area Planning Committee meeting. An additional five objections from members of the public had been submitted but the issues raised were not new and were addressed in the original report.  

The report before the Committee presented an updated recommendation that takes account of the decision of East Area Planning Committee on 2nd August 2017. The East Area Planning Committee resolved that conditions 1, 5, 6, 7, 12 and a new condition on restoration were not to be discharged before consulting the Chair of East Area Planning Committee. These conditions are now listed as 1, 4, 8, 9, 10 and 14 in this report.
The following spoke against the application:

  Judith Harley

· Rob Wells 

· Patrick Lingwood

· Hazel Dawe

· Rachel Myers 

· Judith Harley

The following spoke in favour of the application:

· Geoff Corps,  Shaun Hatton and Ian Bourton – OCC officers (applicant)

· Tom Edwards - Peter Brett Associates (agent)

The Committee invited the applicant to respond to the question posed by the public speaker about the merits of “just in time” delivery of disassembled recycling bins to the site.  Council officers (representing the applicant) explained that the recycling bins were already received disassembled and that they were delivered in bulk to optimise storage and delivery costs.  In view of the volume of bins required on a weekly basis (in excess of 100) a “just in time” system would increase delivery costs and the frequency of vehicle movements to and from the site.

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to, the following points:

· Condition 8 – the planning officer confirmed that the wording of this condition would be revised to make it clear that the Sustainable Drainage Maintenance Plan would be a temporary requirement in regard to the depot extension and a permanent requirement for the car park extension.

· The County Council Waste & Minerals Plan mentioned by the public speakers had not been adopted and in any event would not cover the operational detail of a district council depot; the application before the Committee should be determined against relevant adopted policies.

· Condition 12 – the planning officer confirmed that a wildflower meadow would be created at a new location within the park and that in the view of the Council’s Biodiversity officers this would provide an overall net gain to the habitat within the park.

· Council officers (representing the applicant) advised that they were actively pursuing options to rationalise all the satellite sites across the city into a single depot site.  They believed that this would be achieved within the timescale of the temporary planning consent.

· The planning officer advised that the details for the fencing would be controlled by Condition 21 and that there was no expectation that the new boundary created near the existing footpath would lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour in this location.

· The planning officer reminded the Committee that their comments about the previous removal of three willow trees, the poor state of repair of the existing fences, the possible provision of new benches and other landscaping enhancements in the wider park were not relevant to the application.  

· Condition 14 – it was essential that adequate control measures would be in place to prevent misuse of the car park by commuter parking.

· That policies CS21, SR16 and SP12 were not relevant for the reasons set out in the officer report.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it, including the officer’s presentation and the comments from the public speakers.
In determining this application a majority of the Committee were persuaded that there was a proven need for a temporary extension to the depot and that this outweighed the harm caused by the loss of open green space under policy SR2.
In reaching this decision the Committee emphasised that they expected the applicant to secure an alternative, consolidated depot site within the timescale of the temporary planning application.

The Committee agreed to an amendment to require the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to consult the East Area Planning Committee prior to the discharge of Condition 14.
On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the amended officer recommendation as set out below.

The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in this report and subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 8 of this report and grant planning permission;

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

i. finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and
ii. to consult the Chair of East Area Planning Committee prior to the discharge of conditions 1, 4, 8, 9 and 10 as set out in this report; and

iii. to consult the East Area Planning Committee prior to the discharge of condition 14 as set out in this report.  

</AI2>

<AI3>

36. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 as a true and accurate record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

37. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

</AI4>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 13 September 2017
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


